
u o g " ' ~  
TH. COMP7ROLL.R I0RNRRAL ,at(, 

D.CI8ION ' O C  T H R  UNlt.0 I I l ' A T m I  % 
W A 8 H I N O T O N .  D . C .  P O 8 4 0  

FILE: B-213406 OATE: February 2 2 ,  1984 

MATTER OF: Grandville Electric, Inc. 

OIOEST: 

Where the contractins aaency is authorized 
to correct a mistake in bid after hid 
openinq, GAO review is restricted to 
determinins whether the contractins agency 
had a reasonable basis for the determination 
to correct. Rased on our review, we cannot 
question the aqency's decision to allow 
correction for a $100 ,000  bid error where 
the bidder's worksheets support the 
correction. 

Grandville Electric, Inc. protests the decision of the 
Veterans Administration (VA) to permit Tristar Corporation 
to correct a mistake in its bid suhrnitted in response to 
invitation for bids (IFB) No. 83-1040. We deny the pro- 
test. 

The IFB solicited bids for  rewirinu five buildings at 
the VA Medical Center, Battle Creek, Michigan. The IFB 
required the work to he performed at all five buildings to 
be bid as a single lump 5um item (item No. 1 ) .  The IFB 
also called for two alternate lump sum items (item N o s .  2 
anti 3), which deleted a portion of the work specified by 
item No. 1 because the VA anticipated a possible shortase 
of available funds for the project. Thus, item No. 2 
called for a lump sum price for  work on four of the five 
buildinqs while item No. 3 called for a lump sum price for 
work on only three of the five buildinqs. 

W o  bids were received in response to the IF-. These 
bids and the government's estimate are indicated below. 

Bid/Estimate Item No. 1 Item No. 2 Item No. 3 

Tristar $ 63,514.47 S 48,563.10 $ 34,809.59 
Grandville S234,917.00 $197,000.00  5159,900.00 
Government estimate $223,000.00 



B-213406 

The c o n t r a c t i n g  o f f i c e r  r e q u e s t e d  T r i s t a r  t o  v e r i f y  
i ts b i d  b e c a u s e  of t h e  price d i s p a r i t y  r e f l e c t e d  above.  A 
r e p r e s e n t a t i v e  of T r i s t a r  a d v i s e d  t h e  c o n t r a c t i n g  o f f i c e r  
by  t e l e p h o n e  of a n  a l l e g e d  m i s t a k e  and s u b s e q u e n t l y  pro- 
v i d e d  t h e  c o n t r a c t i n g  o f f i c e r  w i t h  i ts  o r i g i n a l  w o r k s h e e t s  
i n  suppor t  o f  i t s  r e q u e s t  f o r  c o r r e c t i o n  o r  w i t h d r a w a l  o f  
i t s  b i d .  T r i s t a r  a l l e g e d  t h a t  t w o  i n d i v i d u a l s  were 
i n v o l v e d  i n  p r e p a r i n g  i ts  b i d .  O f  t h e s e  two i n d i v i d u a l s ,  
o n e  m e r e l y  t r a n s c r i b e d  t h e  f i g u r e s  f rom t h e  w o r k s h e e t s  t o  
t h e  b i d  s c h e d u l e  and was n o t  i n v o l v e d  i n  p r e p a r i n g  t h e  
a c t u a l  estimates. The o t h e r  i n d i v i d u a l  p r e p a r e d  a n  
estimate f o r  e a c h  o f  t h e  f i v e  b u i l d i n g s  c o n s i s t i n g  o f  2 
pages o f  w o r k s h e e t s  f o r  e a c h  b u i l d i n g ,  f o r  a t o t a l  of 1 0  
p a g e s .  The i n d i v i d u a l  t r a n s c r i b i n g  t h e  f i g u r e s  to  t h e  b i d  
s c h e d u l e  e r r o n e o u s l y  had t a k e n  o n l y  t h e  t o t a l  a p p e a r i n g  a t  
t h e  bo t tom o f  t h e  f i r s t  page o f  t h e  estimate f o r  e a c h  
b u i l d i n g  r a t h e r  t h a n  also i n c o r p o r a t i n g  t h e  t o t a l  a p p e a r i n g  
a s  a d d i t i o n a l  costs o n  p a g e  2 o f  t h e  w o r k s h e e t s  f o r  each 
b u i l d i n g .  A s  a r e s u l t  o f  t h i s  o m i s s i o n ,  T r i s t a r  c o n t e n d e d  
t h a t  i ts  b i d  pr ice  f o r  i t e m  N o .  1, t h e  awarded i t e m ,  was 
u n d e r s t a t e d  by $100,792.78 a n d ,  t h e r e f o r e ,  r e q u e s t e d  t h a t  
i t  be p e r m i t t e d  t o  correct its price for  i t e m  N o .  1 to 
$164,307.25.  

The i n f o r m a t i o n  c o n c e r n i n g  T r i s t a r ' s  a l l e g e d  m i s t a k e  
i n  b i d  w a s  s u b m i t t e d  to  t h e  VA's O f f i c e  o f  P r o c u r e m e n t  and 
S u p p l y ,  i n  Wash ing ton .  I n  i ts f i n d i n g ,  t h a t  o f f i c e  
d e t e r m i n e d  t h a t  T r i s t a r  had s u b m i t t e d  c lear  and  c o n v i n c i n g  
e v i d e n c e  of t h e  m i s t a k e ,  t h e  manner  i n  which  i t  o c c u r r e d ,  
and t h e  i n t e n d e d  b i d .  T h e r e f o r e ,  t h e  VA d e t e r m i n e d  t h a t  
T r i s t a r  c o u l d  correct i t s  b id  t o  $164,307.25,  and  award to  
T r i s t a r  w a s  t h e r e a f t e r  made on  t h e  b a s i s  o f  t h e  c o r r e c t e d  
price which  r e m a i n e d  t h e  l o w  b i d .  

The scope of o u r  review i n  t h i s  case is  nar row.  
A u t h o r i t y  to  correct m i s t a k e s  a l l e g e d  a f t e r  b i d  o p e n i n g  
b u t  prior t o  award  h a s  b e e n  d e l e g a t e d  t o  t h e  p r o c u r i n g  
agency ;  o u r  O f f i c e  w i l l  n o t  d i s t u r b  a d e t e r m i n a t i o n  by t h e  
agency  i n  t h i s  r e g a r d  u n l e s s  t h e r e  is no r e a s o n a b l e  b a s i s  
f o r  t h e  d e c i s i o n .  J o h n  Amentas Decorators, I n c . ,  B-190691, 
A p r i l  1 7 ,  1 9 7 8 ,  78 -1  CPD 2§z. W e  have  r e v i e w e d - t h e  record 
p r e p a r e d  i n  r e s p o n s e  t o  T r i s t a r ' s  r e q u e s t  to  correct i ts  
b i d  and c o n c l u d e  t h a t  a r e a s o n a b l e  b a s i s  e x i s t e d  f o r  t h e  
VA's d e t e r m i n a t i o n  t h a t  b o t h  t h e  e x i s t e n c e  of a m i s t a k e  and 
t h e  b i d  a c t u a l l y  i n t e n d e d  had b e e n  e s t a b l i s h e d  by  c lear  and 
c o n v i n c i n g  e v i d e n c e .  F o r  example ,  t h e  w o r k s h e e t s  c o n t a i n  
d e t a i l e d  cost  e l e m e n t s  f o r  e a c h  i t e m  o f  work c o m p r i s i n g  t h e  
j o b .  From our r e v i e w  o f  t h e  w o r k s h e e t s ,  i t  is  a p p a r e n t  
t h a t  t h e  b i d  s c h e d u l e  i n c o r r e c t l y  r e f l e c t e d  o n l y  t h e  t o t a l s  

-------e---------- 

- 2 -  



B-213406 

for paqe 1 cost items of the worksheets for each buildinq. 
Further, when all cost totals on Daqes 1 and 2 of the 
worksheets for all five buildinss are properly added, the 
total fiaure corresponds to the requested corrected amount 
of $164,307.25 for item No. 1 of the schedule. We 
therefore conclude that the determination to correct the 
bid was a reasonable one. 

Grandville araues, however, that it remains skeptical 
about the alleaed mistake which affected three separate 
line items: that correction was improperly permitted the 
day after bid openins which allowed a "home-made" bid to be 
crafted, thereby castins serious doubt on the integrity of 
the competitive biddins process: and that the alleqed 
mistake was really a product of a "misquote" because 
Tristar failed to do a proper site inspection. Finally, 
Grandville also maintains that the VA, by permittinq 
correction, was solely motivated by the desire to achieve 
monetary savinqs. Grandville has offered no evidence in 
support of its position. 

In response to Grandville's alleqations, we merely 
note that the existence of an error and the bid actually 
intended may be established from the hid, the bidder's 
worksheets and other evidence submitted. Our Office has 
found worksheets by themselves to be clear and convincinq 
evidence where, as here, they are in qood order and indi- 
cate the intended bid mice, so lonq as there is no contra- 
veninq evidence. 
1977, 77-1 CPD 223. Concerninq Grandville's missivinqs 

Trenton Industries, R-188001, March 31 , 
about the bona fide nature of the alleqed mistake and the 

, requested correction. we also note that a motester has the 

other than Grandville's unsupported and speculative alleqa- 
tions, which provides a basis to question the determination 
of the V A  to permit correction of Tristar's bid. 

We note Grandville's concern that bid correction after 
bid opening and the disclosure of prices compromises the 
intesrity of the competitive biddinq system. However, the 
requlatory reauirement that corrections be limited to those 
cases where the evidence clearly and convincinqly estab- 
lishes the existence of a mistake and the bid actually 
intended serves as a safequard asainst abuse. Since the 

- 

- 3 -  



B-213406 

mistake in bid procedures here were strictly followed, the 
integrity of the competitive bidding system was not 
prejudiced, and the United States should thus have the cost 
benefit of the corrected bid since it is still lower than 
any other bid submitted. See John Amentas Decorators, 
Inc., supra. 

- 
- 

Grandville also alleges that Tristar, after award, 
improperly submitted to the VA a proposal for additional 
funds to install certain wiring which, according to 
Grandville, was already required to be performed under the 
terms of the basic contract. We will not consider this 
matter. Contract modifications involve contract adminis- 
tration, which is the responsibility of the procuring 
agency and is not encompassed by our bid protest procedures 
except in circumstances not involved here. 

The protest is denied. 

A c t i n g  Comptroller General 
of the United States 

- 4 -  




